REFRIGERATION &
aIR CONDITIONING DIVISION
OPTYMATM Control
Single-phase
MAKING MODERN LIVING POSSIBLE
Operation and Maintenance Guide
© Danfoss A/S Jan. 2010  RS8FD302, 080R9277	 3
OPTYMATM Control single-phase	 Operation and Maintenance Guide

NOTE !
Be careful not to over-tighten the closure screws as this could warp the housing  and compromise
proper operation of the membrane-type keypad.
Install short-circuit overload safety devices on all the power cables connected to the OPTYMATM
Control so as to prevent damage to the device. Work and/or maintenance must be carried out on
the unit ONLY after disconnecting the panel from the power supply and from any inductive/power
loads: doing so allows the worker to do his job safely.
8 RS8FD302, 080R9277 © Danfoss A/S Jan. 2010
OPTYMATM Control single-phase	 Operation and Maintenance Guide
-	 Display and adjustment of cold room temperature
	 setting to 0.1 °C
-	 Display of evaporator temperature from para-
	 meter
-	 System control activation/deactivation
-	 System warnings (probe/sensor errors, minimum
	 and maximum temperature warnings, compressor
	 shutdown)
Functions
-	 Evaporator fans control
-	 Automatic and manual defrost (static, heating
	 element, cycle inversion)
-	 Direct control of compressor unit up to 2 HP
-	 Room light, via panel key or door switch
-	 Alarms/auxiliary relay
OPTYMATM Control single-phase:
Technical characteristics of OPTYMATM Control single-phase
Power supply
Voltage 230 V~ ± 10% 50Hz / 60Hz
Power consumption (electronics only) ~ 7 VA
Cold room conditions
Operating temperature -5 to 50°C
Storage temperature -10 to 70°C
Relative humidity Less than 90% -
Not condensed. No shock influence/vibration.
General characteristics
Type of sensors EKS 221, code no.: 084N3210
Resolution 0.1 °K
Sensor read precision ± 0.5 °K
Read range -45…+45 °C
Digital inputs
Requirements to contact Gold plating
OPTYMATM Control single-phase - Output characteristics - max. applicable load (230 V AC)
Compressor 1500W (AC3)
Defrost 3000W (AC1)
Fans 500W  (AC3)
Room light 800W (AC1)
Alarm contact (non-powered contact) 100W
General electrical protection Automatic fuse 16A
Id=300 mA
Disconnecting power 4.5 kA
Dimensions
Dimensions 168 mm x 97 mm x 262 mm (HxPxL)
Insulation / mechanical characteristics
Housing protection rating IP65
Housing material Self-extinguishing ABS
Type of insulation Class II
© Danfoss A/S Jan. 2010  RS8FD302, 080R9277	 9
OPTYMATM Control single-phase	 Operation and Maintenance Guide
Control Panel
Front keypad
		  AUXILIARY RELAY CONTROL
(on the version with alarm relay controls the relay
manual if parameter AU=1)
		  UP / MUTE WARNING BUZZER
		  STAND BY
(The LED flashes if the system shuts down)
		  Room temperature SETTING / SET key
		  DOWN / MANUAL DEFROST
		  ROOM LIGHT
10 RS8FD302, 080R9277 © Danfoss A/S Jan. 2010
OPTYMATM Control single-phase	 Operation and Maintenance Guide
LED Display
1.	 Cold room temperature / parameters